

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO.: SC07-1964  
LT CASE NO.: 96-1277

---

DONALD BRADLEY  
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA  
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

RICHARD R. KURITZ, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No: 0972540  
200 East Forsyth Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
Telephone: (904) 355-1999  
Facsimile: (904) 854-1999  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii, iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv, v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....7 - 21

    DIRECT EXAMINATION.....7 - 11

    CROSS-EXAMINATION.....11 - 18

    REDIRECT EXAMINATION.....18 - 19

    RECROSS EXAMINATION.....20

    FURTHER TESTIMONY.....20 - 21

    SUBSEQUENT MATTERS.....21

PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....21 - 23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....23 - 24

ARGUMENT.....25 - 47

    ISSUE I.....25 - 31

        WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEXHAUSTIVE INVESTIGATION  
OF DUCT TAPE EVIDENCE CONTRIBUTED DIRECTLY TO THE  
OUTCOME OF DEFENDANT’S TRIAL, THEREBY RENDERING  
COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE.

    ISSUE II.....31 - 39

        WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR  
WITHHOLDING EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S MENTAL HEALTH  
FROM EXPERT WITNESSES, THEREBY PRECLUDING ITS  
POSSIBLE UTILITY AS MITIGATION AGAINST A SENTENCE OF  
DEATH.

ISSUE III.....	39 - 44
WHETHER COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESERVE FOR DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY OF THE CRIME OF BURGLARY.	
ISSUE IV.....	44 - 47
WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN LIGHT OF THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF HIS ERRORS.	
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001).....	6, 37, 44
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	25
<u>Chastine v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	43
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	22
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	22, 35, 48
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) .....	23, 39
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	25
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) .....	37
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 461, 469-70 (Fla. 2003) .....	31, 32, 33
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991) .....	37, 38
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999) .....	37
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997) .....	37
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1990) .....	26, 36, 47
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000).....	12, 40, 41, 42
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	45
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	21
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	43
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 41, 47
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997).....	39

### Statutes

921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....43  
921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....36
